

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

CASE NOS. 24-1820 & 24-1821

Bristol Myers Squibb Company,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Xavier Becerra, et al,
Defendants-Appellees.

Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Xavier Becerra, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey,
Nos. 3:23-cv-03335 & 3:23-cv-03818.

**MOTION OF MANHATTAN INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Participation In The Program Is Not Voluntary.....	4
A. How the Program Works.	4
B. The Government’s and District Court’s Reasoning.....	7
C. The Program Must Be Evaluated Under the Law Concerning Consensual Agreements.....	10
1. The Agreements Are Voidable Because of Undue Influence.	13
2. The Agreements Are Void As Against Public Policy....	17
II. The Program Violates Both The Fifth And First Amendments.....	20
A. The Program Constitutes A Fifth Amendment Takings.....	20
B. The Program Violates The No-Compelled-Speech Doctrine...	22
1. The Compelled Speech is Not Incidental to Regulated Conduct.....	22
2. The Program Unconstitutionally Compels Viewpoint- Based Speech.	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
U.S. Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	11, 26, 27, 28
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	14
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	15
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	12
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986) (Brennan, J., dissenting)	17
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017).....	24, 25
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	9, 10
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	1, 20, 21, 22
<i>Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	19
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316, 4 L.Ed. 579 (1819)	20
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	11, 15, 16

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
585 U.S. 755 (2018).....25

Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.,
522 U.S. 422 (1998) (Breyer, J. concurring)17

Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981).....15

Steward Machine Co. v. Davis,
301 U.S. 548 (1937).....16

Taylor v. Bemiss,
110 U.S. 42 (1884).....13

W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....26

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....26

Other Federal Cases

AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Becerra,
No. CV 23-931-CFC, 2024 WL 895036 (D. Del. Mar. 1, 2024)7

Bristol Myers Squibb Co. v. Becerra,
No. CV 23-3335, 2024 WL 1855054 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2024)7, 14, 23

Dayton Area Chamber of Com. v. Becerra,
No. 3:23-CV-156, 2023 WL 6378423 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2023).....7

Francois v. Francois,
599 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1979)13, 14, 15

Kentucky v. Biden,
23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)15

Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....23, 24, 25

Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS,
58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023).....14

Federal Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 5000D(b)(1).....5, 9

26 U.S.C. § 5000D(c).....5, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1320(f).....4

42 U.S.C. § 1320(f), et seq.....4

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a)(1)6

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a)(1)(A)-(B).....8, 21

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a)(4)5

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(a)(1)6

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b)(1)-(2)(A)8

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b)(2)(B)6

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b)(2)(C)6

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b)(2)(F)6

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(c)(1)(C).....6

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(e).....5

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(e)(1)-(2).....6

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6(a).....8

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6(a).....21

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6(a), (c)9

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6(c).....5, 7

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(a)(3)6

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(d)(1)4

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(d)(2)(A).....5

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(d)(5)6, 8
 42 U.S.C. § 1320f(d)(5)(A).....5
 42 U.S.C. § 1320f(d)(6)6
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(i).....14

Federal Regulations and Court Rules

45 C.F.R. § 89.1, subd. a.....27

Other Authorities

2 E. Allan Farnsworth, *Farnsworth on Contracts* 9-10 n. 4 (3d ed. 2004)17
 17A C.J.S. Contracts § 260.....13
 Daniel E. Orr, *Congress Must Fix the Inflation Reduction Act Before Millions Lose Treatment for Rare Diseases*, 42 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. inter Alia 1, 6 (2023)14
 Eugene Volokh, *The Law of Compelled Speech*, 97 Tex. L. Rev. 355 (2018)25
<https://www.cms.gov/files/document/inflation-reduction-act-manufacturer-agreement-template.pdf>.....5
 Kathleen M. Sullivan, *Unconstitutional Conditions*, 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1413, 1415 (1989).....12
 Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Manufacturer Agreements for Selected Drugs for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026, available at <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/fact-sheet-manufacturer-agreements-selected-drugs-ipay-2026.pdf>5
 Philip Hamburger, *Purchasing Submission: Conditions, Power, and Freedom* 63 (2021)12
 Philip Hamburger, *Unconstitutional Conditions: The Irrelevance of Consent*, 98 Va. L. Rev. 479, 490 (2012).....19

Richard F. Duncan, *Viewpoint Compulsions*, 61 Washburn L.J. 251,
272–73 (2022).....25

Stephen Ezell, *Ensuring U.S. Biopharmaceutical Competitiveness*,
Info. Tech. & Innovation Found. 30 (July 2020),
<https://www2.itif.org/>.....14

Thomas C. Grey, *Origins of the Unwritten Constitution: Fundamental
Law in American Revolutionary Thought*, 30 Stan. L. Rev. 843,
885 (1978).....19
